
  Technical Bulletin  
WITB0007 
 
 

 

                                                     
 
  
 

 Wanner Pumps Ltd 

Flat A, 21/F, Chatham Commercial building  

399 Chatham Road North 
Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Phone: +(852) 3428-6534 
Fax: +(852) 3188-9145 
Email: 
sales@wannerpumps.com  
www.wannerpumps.com 

 Wanner International Ltd 

8 & 9, Fleet Business Park  

Sandy Lane, Church Crookham  

Hampshire GU52 8BF, England P 

Phone: +(44) 01252 816847 
Fax: +(44) 01252 629242 
Email: sales@wannerint.com  
www.hydra-cell.co.uk 

 

 Wanner Engineering, Inc 

1204 Chestnut Avenue Minneapolis, 

MN 55403 USA 

Phone: 612-332-5681 
Fax: 612-332-6937 
Toll-Free Fax (USA): 800-332-6812 
Email: sales@wannereng.com  

  www.hydra-cell.com 

 

T100 and Q155 medium pressure diaphragm upgrade and 
secondary containment system. 

 
The T100 & Q155 Medium Pressure diaphragms and hydraulic components have been upgraded to 
greatly improve reliability of the pump. The upgrade makes numerous improvements to the pump 
including: 
• Improved diaphragm sealing under high suction pressure conditions, including for stationary pumps under high 

suction pressures. 
• Addition of the secondary containment system that prevents excess process fluid loss in the event of a 

diaphragm failure by isolating the hydraulic end from the fluid end under high suction pressure conditions. 
 

The new diaphragm is only compatible with the new hydraulic components, so customers 
performing a diaphragm upgrade change will need to upgrade their hydraulic components at the 
same time. For ordering convenience, Wanner has created an upgrade kit that contains all the 
components needed for a full upgrade. The part number of the Upgrade Kit is 177-919,177-920 & 
209-919, 209-920. 
 

Installation of the Upgrade Kit is achieved as detailed below. 
1. Ensure you have on hand the T100 or Q155 Series Medium Pressure O & M Manual. 
2. Drain oil from the pump. 
3. Remove pump manifold (not pictured, see O & M manual). 
4. Remove old diaphragms (not pictured, see O & M manual). 
5. Remove spool valve. 
6. Insert the bias rod (8), bias spring (9), and reused bias tube cap (not pictured). Fasten bias tube cap 

using Loctite 242 and torque to 50 ft.-lbs. (135 N-m). 
7. Reinsert the spool valve (not pictured, see O & M manual). 
8. Fasten the diaphragm clamp (13) to the bias rod using the diaphragm clamp screw (14). Fasten using 

Loctite 242 and torque to 20 ft.-lbs (27 N-m). Use care not to over-tighten as that can cause the rod to 
rotate and bind the bias spring. Verify the bias spring is not bound by pulling the diaphragm clamp out 
and verifying that the clamp has full range of motion. 

9. Place screw head plug (15) onto diaphragm clamp screw. 

mailto:sales@wannerpumps.com
http://www.wannerpumps.com/
mailto:sales@wannerint.com
http://www.hydra-cell./
mailto:sales@wannereng.com
http://www.hydra-cell.com/


  Technical Bulletin  
WITB0007 
 
 

 

                                                     
 
  
 

 Wanner Pumps Ltd 

Flat A, 21/F, Chatham Commercial building  

399 Chatham Road North 
Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Phone: +(852) 3428-6534 
Fax: +(852) 3188-9145 
Email: 
sales@wannerpumps.com  
www.wannerpumps.com 

 Wanner International Ltd 

8 & 9, Fleet Business Park  

Sandy Lane, Church Crookham  

Hampshire GU52 8BF, England P 

Phone: +(44) 01252 816847 
Fax: +(44) 01252 629242 
Email: sales@wannerint.com  
www.hydra-cell.co.uk 

 

 Wanner Engineering, Inc 

1204 Chestnut Avenue Minneapolis, 

MN 55403 USA 

Phone: 612-332-5681 
Fax: 612-332-6937 
Toll-Free Fax (USA): 800-332-6812 
Email: sales@wannereng.com  

  www.hydra-cell.com 

 
 

10. Place the diaphragm (4) into the diaphragm plate with the back-up ring (5). Make sure screw head 
plug is in place when inserting diaphragm. 

11. Place two O-rings (2) into the follower (3). 
12. Place the follower into the diaphragm (4). 
13. Tighten the follower to the diaphragm clamp using two follower screws (1). Apply Loctite and tighten 

to 80 in.-lbs. (9 N-m). 
14. Reattach the pump manifold (not pictured). The manifold should slide cleanly onto the pump, and the 

back-up rings should be engaged into the mating grooves in the manifold prior to tightening. Failure 
to slide the manifold fully back so that the back-up rings and mating grooves engage (prior to 
tightening) can pinch the back-up rings and cause the pump to leak. If the manifold does not slide 
easily onto the pump, use “Scotch-Brite” or fine abrasive paper to clean the outer edge of the grooves 
where the back-up rings fit. 

15. Fill the pump with oil. 
16. Attach diaphragm kit name plate (16) to existing hole on top of diaphragm plate with provided screw 

(17). 
 

Available parts kits: 
 

Kit part No. Pump Material 
177-920 T100 HNBR (BUNA-N). 
209-920 Q155 
177-919 T100 FKM (VITON). 
209-919 Q155 

 
 
  

mailto:sales@wannerpumps.com
http://www.wannerpumps.com/
mailto:sales@wannerint.com
http://www.hydra-cell./
mailto:sales@wannereng.com
http://www.hydra-cell.com/


  Technical Bulletin  
WITB0007 
 
 

 

                                                     
 
  
 

 Wanner Pumps Ltd 

Flat A, 21/F, Chatham Commercial building  

399 Chatham Road North 
Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Phone: +(852) 3428-6534 
Fax: +(852) 3188-9145 
Email: 
sales@wannerpumps.com  
www.wannerpumps.com 

 Wanner International Ltd 

8 & 9, Fleet Business Park  

Sandy Lane, Church Crookham  

Hampshire GU52 8BF, England P 

Phone: +(44) 01252 816847 
Fax: +(44) 01252 629242 
Email: sales@wannerint.com  
www.hydra-cell.co.uk 

 

 Wanner Engineering, Inc 

1204 Chestnut Avenue Minneapolis, 

MN 55403 USA 

Phone: 612-332-5681 
Fax: 612-332-6937 
Toll-Free Fax (USA): 800-332-6812 
Email: sales@wannereng.com  

  www.hydra-cell.com 

 
Parts kits contents:

  

Item No. Part Number Description 

T100 
177- 
QTY 

Q155 
209- 
QTY 

1 177-176-01 Screw, M6, FHSS 6 10 

2 100-217-__ O-ring  6 10 

3 177-193-01 Follower, 316 SST 3 5 

4 177-188-__ Diaphragm 3 5 

5 177-167 Ring, Back-Up 3 5 

6 177-149 Screw, M8, OHMS 3 5 

7 177-312 Guide, Spring  3 5 

8 177-194 Rod, Bias 3 5 

9 177-195 Spring, Bias 3 5 

10 177-050 Screw, M5 6 10 

11 177-192 Arm, Valve 3 5 

12 177-169 Support Ring  3 5 

13 177-168 Clamp, Diaphragm 3 5 

14 177-359 Screw, M8 3 5 

15 177-642 Plug, Screw Head 3 5 

16 177-191 Name Plate, Diaphragm Kit 1 1 

17 177-180 Screw, M10 1 1 

mailto:sales@wannerpumps.com
http://www.wannerpumps.com/
mailto:sales@wannerint.com
http://www.hydra-cell./
mailto:sales@wannereng.com
http://www.hydra-cell.com/


  Technical Bulletin  
WITB0007 
 
 

 

                                                     
 
  
 

 Wanner Pumps Ltd 

Flat A, 21/F, Chatham Commercial building  

399 Chatham Road North 
Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Phone: +(852) 3428-6534 
Fax: +(852) 3188-9145 
Email: 
sales@wannerpumps.com  
www.wannerpumps.com 

 Wanner International Ltd 

8 & 9, Fleet Business Park  

Sandy Lane, Church Crookham  

Hampshire GU52 8BF, England P 

Phone: +(44) 01252 816847 
Fax: +(44) 01252 629242 
Email: sales@wannerint.com  
www.hydra-cell.co.uk 

 

 Wanner Engineering, Inc 

1204 Chestnut Avenue Minneapolis, 

MN 55403 USA 

Phone: 612-332-5681 
Fax: 612-332-6937 
Toll-Free Fax (USA): 800-332-6812 
Email: sales@wannereng.com  

  www.hydra-cell.com 

16 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
 
 
 

4 
 
 

3 
 

2 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
 

7 
 
 
 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 

15 

 

mailto:sales@wannerpumps.com
http://www.wannerpumps.com/
mailto:sales@wannerint.com
http://www.hydra-cell./
mailto:sales@wannereng.com
http://www.hydra-cell.com/

	The T100 & Q155 Medium Pressure diaphragms and hydraulic components have been upgraded to greatly improve reliability of the pump. The upgrade makes numerous improvements to the pump including:

